

Nos. 19-16636, -16708

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EDWIN HARDEMAN,
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

MONSANTO COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of California,
No. 16-cv-00525 & 16-md-02741 (Chhabria, J.)

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF CROPLIFE AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT MONSANTO COMPANY**

SHANNEN W. COFFIN
SARA BETH WATSON
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 429-3000
scoffin@steptoe.com

December 19, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 4 |
| BACKGROUND | 6 |
| I. FIFRA’S “COMPREHENSIVE” REGULATION OF PESTICIDE LABELS..... | 6 |
| A. FIFRA Registration | 7 |
| B. FIFRA Labeling Requirements | 9 |
| C. The Role of the States in FIFRA’S Scheme | 12 |
| ARGUMENT | 14 |
| I. FIFRA EXPRESSLY PREEMPTS CALIFORNIA’S COMMON LAW REGULATION OF GLYPHOSATE LABELING | 14 |
| A. The California Judgment Imposes a Duty-to-Warn Requirement that Diverges from FIFRA | 14 |
| B. The District Court’s Preemption Rulings Fundamentally Misapply <i>Bates</i> | 20 |
| II. FIFRA ALSO IMPLIEDLY PREEMPTS CALIFORNIA’S COMMON LAW REGULATION OF GLYPHOSATE LABELING | 25 |
| III. THE JURY VERDICT HERE IMPOSES SUBSTANTIAL HEALTH, SAFETY AND ECONOMIC COSTS ON THE AMERICAN PUBLIC..... | 28 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)..... | 4, 5, 14, 28 |
| <i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 554 U.S. 431 (2005)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Dow Agrosciences LLC v. Bates</i> , 332 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2003) | 27 |
| <i>Dowhal v. Smithkline Beecham Consumer</i> , 12 Cal. Rptr. 3d 262 (2004)..... | 31 |
| <i>Hardeman v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 1037 (N.D. Cal. 2016)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>Indian Brand Farms, Inc. v. Novartis Crop Protection Inc.</i> , 617 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2010) | 13 |
| <i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019)..... | 5, 25, 26, 27 |
| <i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013)..... | 14 |
| <i>Nathan Kimmel, Inc. v. DowElanco</i> , 275 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2002) | 5, 27, 28 |
| <i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)..... | 26 |
| <i>Post Foods, LLC v. Superior Court of Los Angeles Cty.</i> , 235 Cal. Rptr. 3d 641 (Ct. App. 2018), <i>as modified on denial of</i> <i>rehearing</i> (Aug. 15, 2018) | 30 |
| <i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)..... | 4, 14, 19, 20 |

In re Roundup Prods. Liability Litig.,
 364 F. Supp. 3d 1085 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....27, 28

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
 467 U.S. 987 (1984).....6

Wyeth v. Levine,
 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....25, 26

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

7 U.S.C. § 136..... 6, 8, 11, 11, 15, 20, 29

7 U.S.C. § 136a.....7, 8, 9, 24

7 U.S.C. § 136j.....11, 12, 15, 20

7 U.S.C. § 136v.....*passim*

21 U.S.C. § 360k(a) 19

U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2.....4

Regulations

40 C.F.R. pt. 158.....7

40 C.F.R. § 152.44.....12

40 C.F.R. § 152.46.....12

40 C.F.R. § 152.112.....11

40 C.F.R. § 155.409

40 C.F.R. § 155.50.....9

40 C.F.R. § 156.10.....11, 15, 20

40 C.F.R. § 156.60.....10

40 C.F.R. § 156.62.....10

40 C.F.R. § 156.66.....10

40 C.F.R. § 156.7010, 11

40 C.F.R. § 158.5007

EPA Final Rule: Glyphosate, Pesticide Tolerances, 73 Fed. Reg.
73,586 (Dec. 3, 2008)16

EPA Final Rule: Glyphosate; Pesticide Tolerances, 62 Fed. Reg.
17,723 (Apr. 11, 1997).....16

EPA Final Rule: Glyphosate; Pesticide Tolerances, 67 Fed. Reg.
60,934 (Sept. 27, 2002).....16

Other Authorities

David M. Whitacre & Kristin R. Eads, *Defending Pesticides in
Litigation § 6:2* (Thomson Reuters 2012 ed.).....11

EPA, *Glyphosate: Proposed Interim Registration Review Decision*.....17, 18, 29, 30

EPA Letter from Michael L. Goodis, Director, Registration Division,
Office of Pesticide Programs to All Glyphosate Registrants (Aug.
7, 2019)5, 18, 19, 26

EPA, Office of Pesticide Programs, *Label Review Manual*.....9, 10

EPA, Office of Pesticide Programs, *Pesticide Registration Notice
(PRN) 98-10: Notifications, Non-Notifications and Minor
Formulation Amendments at 8* (Oct. 22, 1998).....12

EPA, Office of Pesticide Programs, “*Revised Glyphosate Issue Paper:
Evaluation of Carcinogenic Potential*” (Dec. 12, 2017)16, 17, 30

EPA *Pesticide Registration Manual*.....7

EPA, *R.E.D. Facts, Glyphosate* (Sept. 1993)15

Phillips McDougal, *A Consultancy Study for CropLife International,
CropLife America and the European Crop Protection Association
(March 2016)*2

W. Kip Viscusi, *Individual Rationality, Hazard Warnings, and the
Foundations of Tort Law*, 48 *Rutgers L. Rev.* 625, 665 (1996).....31
